

RESOLUTION 20-2021

OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE



A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR AND FISCAL OFFICER TO SUBMIT A GRANT PROPOSAL (S) TO THE PICKAWAY COUNTY PARK DISTRICT FOR THEIR 2022 PARK AND TRAIL GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Pickaway County Park District administers a financial assistance program for public outdoor recreation purposes, through the 2022 Park and Trail Grant Program, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Ashville desires financial assistance under the Park and Trail Grant Program.

Now Therefore Be it Resolved by The Village of Ashville, Ohio:

SECTION ONE

That the Village of Ashville approves filing an application (s) for financial assistance.

SECTION TWO

That the Village Administrator and Fiscal Officer are hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an application (s) with the Pickaway County Park District and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance.

SECTION THREE

That the Village Council of the Village of Ashville is aware and supportive of the proposed project (s) and has the necessary funds appropriated in its 2022 budget to complete the project (s) as outlined in this grant application (s), should the grant request be awarded.

Therefore, this resolution will take effect upon passage.

Offered by: Nelson R. Embrey Seconded to the Motion Offered by: R. David Rainey

Upon roll call on the adoption of the resolution, the vote was as follow:

Council Member Yes No Roger L. Clark 🗵 🗆 Nelson R. Embrey 🖾 🗆 Randy S. Loveless 🖾 🗀 R. David Rainey 🖾 🗀 Tracie N. Sorvillo 🖾 🗀 Darryl E. Ward 🖾 🗀

THIS 20TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2021. ATTEST:	DATE: 12/21/2021
April D. Grube, Clerk-Fiscal Officer	
APPROVED:	
Charles K. Wise, Mayor	DATE: 21 DEC ZOZI

(Original signature of April D. Grube)

Prepared: 12/13/2021

Revised Date: Review Date:

1 of 1 | Page

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 20th day of December 2021, and that I am duly authorized to execute this cortificate.

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

certificate.

Clerk-Fiscal Officer

(TITLE)